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DOCKET NO. 970523-WS 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

CASB BACitGROOND 

Ortega Utility Company (Ortega or utility) provides water and 
wastewater se-vice t o approximately 1418 water ~nd 1269 wastewater 
customers in Duval County. The utility's 1996 annual report ehows 
an annual oper ating r ·evenue of $1,396,616 and a net operating 
i ncome of $53,002. The utility is a Class B util ity comr~ny under 
PPSC jurisdiction. 

On May 2, 1997, Ortega fil ed an application for amendment of 
Certi ficates Nos. 223-W and 167- S to add territory in Duval County. 
The proposed territory wi ll serve single f amily dwellings. 

Staff has authority to administratively approve applications 
tor amendment when no object ions have been filed and the 
appl ication is without controversy . This case is being brought to 
the attention of the COmmission because of an objection filed by 
the City of Jacksonville in Duval County. The objection was 
withdrawn. That issue is addressed in Issue l. For point of 
information, otaff noticed that there appears to be some 
typographical errors in some previous orders issued for the 
utility . Staff will open a new docket to correct these er~~rs at 
a later date. 
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OOCXET NO. 970523-WS 
DATE: October 23, 1~97 

DI SCQSSION OP IssQBS 

ISSUE 1: Should the Conunisoion acknowledge the City of 
Jackso1Nille• s Notice of withdrawal of its Motion for Leave to Pile 
Response Out of Time and ito objection? 

RRCXItCBNilATION: Yes, the Conuniooion should 11cknowledge t he City of 
Jacksonville's Noti ce of Withdrawal. (BRUBAKER! 

SIAfP 1\NN,XSIS : Thie docket was opened when Ortega filed an 
application for amendment of its service territory. Pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.030, f l orida Administrative Code, Ortega mailed a copy 
of its Notice of Application for an Extension of service Area to 
the City of Jacksonville (City) on April 28, 1997. Pursuant to the 
same Rule, notice of the application was published in the Florida 
Times-Union on May 1, 1997. ln order to be timely filed, a written 
objection to the application should therefore have been received 
by the Division of Records and Reporting by June 2, 1997 . 

On June 6, 1997, the City filed a Motion for Leave to Pile 
Response Out of Time . Attached to the motion waa a letter dated 
June 5, 1997. in which the City· otated ito objection to Ortega • s 
application and requested a hearing pursuant to Section 12 0. 57, 
Flor ida Statut~s. In its motion. the City requested leave to file 
its response and request for hearing on the grounds o f excuo~ble 
neglect. On June 11, 1997, the City filed a Notice of Wl Lhdrawal 
of its motion and the June 5. 1997 objection letter. 

Staff reconunends that the Commission acknowledge the City of 
Jacksonville's Notice of Withdrawal o f its Motion fo r Leave t o File 
Response Out of Time and objectio n . No other pro test hao been 
filed in this docket, and the withdrawal of the City• s pro test 
obviates the need for any further Commission action except as 
discussed in this recommendation . 
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DOCKET NO. 970523-WS 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

ISSQB 2: Should Ortega's application for amendment of Water and 
Wastewater Certificates Nos. 223-W and 167-S be granted? 

RBCQMMBNPATIQN: Yes, Ortega's application should be granted for 
the additional territory described in Attachment A. The utility 
should charge the customers in the territory added herein the :rates 
and charges co. tained in its tariff until authorized t o change by 
this Commission in a subsequent proceeding. (REDEMANN) 

SIAPP 6NALYSIS: As stated earlier, on May 2, 1997, th~ ut ility 
filed an application for amendment of Certificate No. 223-W and 
167-S to add territory in Duval County. The application contai nR 
a check in the amount of $200, which is the correct filing fee 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.020, Fllorida Administrative Code. The 
utility has provided t wo copies of warranty deeds for the water 
treatment and wastewater treatment plant sit es, which provide$ for 
the continued use of the land as required by Rule 25-30.036(3) (d), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Adequate service territory and system maps and a territory 
description have been provided as prescribed by Rule 25-30.036(3) 
(e). (f) and (i) Florid.a Administrative Code. A description of 
the water and wastewater territory is appended to this 
.recommendation as Attachment A. The utility has submitted an 
affidavit consistent with Section 367.045(2) (d), Plorida Statutes, 
that it has tariffs and annual reports on f ile with the Commission . 

In addition, the application contains proof of compliance with 
the noticing provisions set forth in Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Administrative Code. One objection to the application was filed. 
The objection was addressed in Issue 1. The local planning agency 
was provided notice of the application and did not file a protest 
to the amendme.nt. Staff has contacted the Oepartmenc of 
Environmental Protection (DEP) and learned that there are no 
ou-standing notices of violation regarding this utility. 

The utility began operation in 1965. According to the 
application, both the president and vice-president are profeso.ional 
engineers with considerable experience in the area of water and 
wastewater. The utility recently completed a rate case (Docket No. 
940847-WS). AB a result, by Order No. PSC-95 - 1376-FOF-WS, issued 
November 6, 1995, the utility received an increa~e in its water and 
wastewater rates. Also, the utility has maintained a continuous 
banking relationship with the American National Bank and has a 
$200,000 line of credit for the purpose of meeting capital 
improvements or operating enhancements. Water and wastewater 
service is needed by tho Ortega Bluff Project which is expanding an 
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DOCKET NO. 970523-WS 
OATE: October 23, 1997 

oxi8ting r oaidential community aerved by Ortega and the Ortega 
Project which ia a new residenti a l community. 

According to the application, the existing Ortega Blarnding 
System water treatment facility is permitteJ for 1 . 2 mi Ilion 
gallons per &..1 (mgd). Average demand of the water cystem i s .782 
mgd. The wastewater treatment. and disposa l facili tJ es of the 
Ortega Blanding waetewater system is designed and permit~ad fo r an 
average daily flow of 1.1 mgd . The current average flow of the 
treatment system i s .688 mgd . Therefore, it appears that the 
utility has sufficient capacity to serve the area . Based on the 
above i nformation, s t aff believes that the utility has the capacity 
and the tec.hnical expertise to serve these customers now and in the 
future . 

Aa stated earlier, Ortega's approved ratea and chargee were 
approved on November 6, 1995 in Docket No. 940847- WS by Order No. 
PSC-95-1376-FOP-WS, a rate case proceeding. The utility should 
charge the cuatomera io the territory added herei n the rates and 
charges conta1ned i n ita tariff until authorized to change by this 
Commission in f. subsequent proceeding . The utility has returned 
the certificates for entry of the additional territory and filed 
revised tariff sheets which reflect the amended terr itory 
description. 

Baoed on the above i nforma t ion, staff believes it is i n the 
publ ic i nterest to grant the application of Ortega for amendment of 
Water Certificate No. 223-W, a~d Wastewater Certi f icate No. 167-S 
to add the additional territory describ~d in Attachment A. 
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DOCKET NO. 970523-WS 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

ISSUE J: Should this docket be closed? 

BBCQMMRNDATIQH; Yes, this docket should be closed. !BRUBAKER) 

STAPP AHALXSI S : Nothing further needs t o be done with respect to 
thi s docket. T11is docket should be closed . 
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DOCKE'I NO. 970523 - WS 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

PRO:PERTY I : 

ORl'W\ llJ'I LITX CQMPAMX. INC. 

DQYAL COONTX - TUB BLANQING SXf iBM 

KATBR. NIP !fMTBWATBR 8BRVICB ARSA 

ORTEGA PARK SUBDrvJSION 

A'ITACHMBNT A 
PAOE 1 OF 3 

P AR·CEL I: A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECfiON 19 TOO ETHER WITH A 
PORTION OF Tim NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 114 OF SECfiON 30. TOWNSHIP 
03 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST (A PART OF JACKSONVILLE HEIGHTS) BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT TiiE CORNER COMMON TO SECfiONS 19. 20, 29 AND 30. SAID 
TOWNSHIP AND RANGE; Tif.ENCE NORTH 03 •s I '3S" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF 
SAID SOUTHEAST 114 OF SECTION 19, A DISTANCE OF 1337.11 FEET TO A POINT 
SITUATE IN THE SOUTHERLY TERMINUS OF SEA BOARD AVENUE (A 60 FOOT FIOHT 
OF WAY AS NOW ESTABUSHED); THENCE SOUTH 89"39'12" WEST A DISTANCE 1320 
FEET MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTERLINE OF AN EXISTING CREEK; TiiENCE 
SOU11iEASTERL Y AND SOlJJHERL Y ALONG SAID CENTERLINE AND FOLLOWING THE 
MEANDERINGS THEREOF, 3000 FEET, MORE OR LESS, THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF TiiE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 30; THENCE ALONG THE 
SOUTH LINE OF TilE NORTiiEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTiiEAST 1/4 OF SEC110N 30: SOUTH 
89°25'14" EAST A DISTANCE OF 100 FEET. MORE OR LESS. TO THE SOlJTHEAST 
CORNER OF TilE NORTifEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4: THENCE NORTH ALONG 
THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECfiON 30 A 
DISTANCE OF 1,330 FEET TO TifE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONT AlNING 29.32 ACRES. 
MORE OR LESS. 
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DOCKET NO. 970523-WS 
DATE • Oct ober 23, 1997 

PROPERTY2 

ORTBQA UTILITY COMPNfX. INC. 

puyAL CQQlfTX - "llB BLNI'J)INQ SYSTEM 

KATBR l\ND WASTJDfATBR SSRVICS ABBA 

AITACHMBNT A 
PAGE 2 OF 3 

PARCEL I: A PORTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 03 SOUTH, RANGE. 26 EAST (PART 
OP JACKSONVILLE HEIOHTS) BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

o EOrNNINO AT TI~E CORNER COMMON TO SEcnONS 19, 20. 29 AND 30, SAID 
TOWNSHIP AND RANGE; TiiENCE SOUTH 89°26'42" EAST, ALONG TI~E NORTH UNE OF 
SA(D SECTION29,A DISTANCEOF2642.33 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 114 OF SECTION 29: TI IENCE SOUTH oo•2J'I8" 
WE<;T. ALONO :HE EAST UNE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 GF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, A 
DISTANCE OF 1321.S9 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF: UIENCE SOUTH 
89°34'10" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTI~ UNE OF SAJD NORTHEAST 1/4 OF TiiF. 
NORTHWEST l/4, A DISTANCE OF2643.72 FI!ET TO THE SOUTI I WEST CORNER OF THE 
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 114 OF SECTION 29, BEINO mE WEST UNE OF 
SAID SEC1lONI; THENCE NORTH ALONG m E WEST UNE OF SECTION 29 A DISTANCE 
OF I ,330 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 78.68 ACRES. MORE OR 
LESS. 

PARCEL 2: SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 03 SOUTH. RANGE 26 EAST (PART OF 
JACKSONVILLE KEJOHTS) BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 20; THENCE NORlli 
J •St'JS" WEST, AL.ONO THE WEST LINE OF SAJD SECTION 20. A DISTANCE(,, 769.04 
FEET: THENCE SOUTiffiASTERLY ALONG m E WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A 
DISTANCE OF 161.43 FEET TO A POJNT SITUATE IN THE SOUTH UNE OF SAID !:ECTION 
20; THENCE NORTH 19"26'42" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH UNE OF SECTION 20, A 
DISTANCE OF 398.17 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 3.S ACRES, 
MORE OR LESS. 
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